

Bail Matter No. 177/2026
State vs. Sunil
FIR No. 77/2026
PS Bhajanpura
14.03.2026

Present: Sh. Ramesh Bajiya, Ld. Addl. PP (Substitute) for State.
Sh. Praveen, Ld. Counsel for complainant.
Sh. R.K. Kochar, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

The present bail application has been received from the Court of Ms. Twinkle Wadhwa, Ld. ASJ-02, NE, KKD Courts, Delhi on the ground that the bail application in the cross case where the complainant is apparently a minor has been requested to be transferred and therefore, this bail application also requires to be heard by the same Court.

Request allowed.

The present bail application bearing Bail Matter no. 177/2026 titled as State vs. Sunil is accordingly withdrawn from the Court of Ms. Twinkle Wadhwa, Ld. ASJ-02, NE, KKD Courts, Delhi and assigned/transferred to the Court of **Sh. Shankar Narayanan, Ld. ASJ-01 (POCSO), North East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi** for disposal in accordance with law.

Parties are directed to appear before the Ld. Transferee Court on **18.03.2026 at 10.00 a.m.**

Concerned official from Bail Section is directed to send the present bail application to the Ld. Transferee Court.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, KKD, Delhi/14.03.2026